74HC595Q/74HCT595Q
Automotive, 8-Bit Serial-In/Serial-Out
or Parallel-Out Shift Registers
with 3-State Controlled Outputs
FEBRUARY 2025 – REV. A SG Micro Corp
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The 74HC595Q and 74HCT595Q are 8-bit

FEBRUARY 2025 SG Micro Corp
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
MODEL PACKAGE
DESCRIPTION
SPECIFIED
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
ORDERING
NUMBER
PACKAGE TOP
MARKING
PACKING
OPTION
74HC595Q
TSSOP-16 -40℃ to +125℃ 74HC595QTS16G/TR 1B2TS16
XXXXX Tape and Reel, 4000
SOIC-16 -40℃ to +125℃ 74HC595QS16G/TR 1B3S16
XXXXX Tape and Reel, 2500
74HCT595Q
TSSOP-16 -40℃ to +125℃ 74HCT595QTS16G/TR 117TS16
XXXXX Tape and Reel, 4000
SOIC-16 -40℃ to +125℃ 74HCT595QS16G/TR 14CS16
XXXXX Tape and Reel, 2500
MARKING INFORMATION
NOTE: XXXXX = Date Code, Trace Code and Vendor Code.
Trace Code
Vendor Code
Date Code - Year
X XXX X
Green (RoHS & HSF): SG Micro Corp defines "Green" to mean Pb-Free (RoHS compatible) and free of halogen substances. If
you have additional comments or questions, please contact your SGMICRO representative directly.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Supply Voltage Range, VCC .............................. -0.5V to 7.0V
Input Voltage Range, VI (1) .... -0.5V to MIN(7.0V, VCC + 0.5V)
Output Voltage Range, VO (1) -0.5V to MIN(7.0V, VCC + 0.5V)
Input Clamp Current, IIK (VI < -0.5V or VI > VCC + 0.5V)
 .................................................................................... ±20mA
Output Clamp Current, IOK (VO < -0.5V or VO > VCC + 0.5V)
 .................................................................................... ±20mA
Output Current, IO (VO = -0.5V to VCC + 0.5V)
Pin Q7S..................................................................... ±25mA
Pins Qn ..................................................................... ±35mA
Supply Current, ICC ....................................................... 70mA
Ground Current, IGND.................................................... -70mA
Junction Temperature (2) ............................................. +150℃
Storage Temperature Range ........................ -65℃ to +150℃
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10s) ............................ +260℃
ESD Susceptibility (3) (4)
HBM ........................................................................... ±8000V
CDM .......................................................................... ±1000V
NOTES:
1. The input and output voltage ratings may be exceeded if
the input and output clamp current ratings are observed.
2. The performance capability of a high-performance
integrated circuit in conjunction with its thermal environment
can create junction temperatures which are detrimental to
reliability.
3. For human body model (HBM), all pins comply with
AEC-Q100-002 specification.
4. For charged device model (CDM), all pins comply with
AEC-Q100-011 specification.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Supply Voltage Range, VCC
For 74HC595Q ................................................. 2.0V to 5.5V
For 74HCT595Q ............................................... 4.5V to 5.5V
Input Voltage Range, VI ........................................... 0V to VCC
Output Voltage Range, VO ....................................... 0V to VCC
Input Transition Rise or Fall Rate, Δt/ΔV
For 74HC595Q